

November 25, 2022

Via: Email (mcummins@walkerind.com)

Matt Cummins, GM Construction Grey Bruce Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd 323545 East Linton Road Kemble ON N0H 1S0

Dear Matt:

Re: Mary Street Reconstruction Town of South Bruce Peninsula – Contract No. 21-17R Certificate of Substantial Performance Project No.: 300050111.7000

Enclosed please find the Mary Street Reconstruction Project Certificate of Substantial Performance. After the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of advertisement of the Certificate of Substantial Performance, the Town of South Bruce Peninsula will release eighty percent (80%) of the statutory holdback, subject to Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd providing the following:

- Proof of Publication of the certificate in the Daily Commercial News;
- A Statutory Declaration that all liabilities incurred by the Contractor and the Contractor's Subcontractors in carrying out the Contract have been discharged; and
- A Certificate of Clearance from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board.

The remaining twenty percent (20%) of the statutory holdback will be released following expiration of the warranty period and satisfactory rectification of all identified deficiencies and required completion of any incomplete work.

We trust that you will find the above to be in order. If you have any questions or require clarification, please feel free to contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited

John McNerney Contract Administrator JM:tc

Enclosure(s) Form 9 Certificate of Substantial Performance

cc: Bill Jones, Town of South Bruce Peninsula, Via: Email (bill.jones@southbrucepeninsula.com) Brianna Collins, Town of South Bruce Peninsula, Via: Email (brianna.collins@southbrucepeninsula.com) Lara Widdifield, Town of South Bruce Peninsula, Via: Email (lara.widdifield@southbrucepeninsula.com) Stephen Riley, R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited, Via: Email Vic Bohdanow, R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited, Via: Email Paul Hausler, R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited, Via: Email Keith Welsh, R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited, Via: Email

221125 COSP Letter - Mary Street Reconstruction - 050111.7 25/11/2022 11:40 AM

FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

CONSTRUCTION ACT

Town of South Bruce Peninsula

(County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated)		
Mary Street, Wiarton, Ontario		
(Street Address and City, Town etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises)		
This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement:		
Mary Street Reconstruction (From Claude Street to Isaac Street) - Contract No. 21-17R		
(Short description of the improvement)		
to the above premises was substantially performed on		November 10, 2022
		(date substantially performed)
Date Certificate Signed:	November 25, 2022	
Mr. Wernerg		
(Payment certifier where there is one)		(Owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier)
Name of Owner:	Town of South Bruce Peninsul	a
Address for Service:	P.O. Box 310, 315 George Street, Wiarton, ON N0H 2T0	
Name of Contractor:	Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd	
Address for Service:	323545 East Linton Road, Kemble ON N0H 1S0	
Name of Payment Certifier (where applicable)	R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited	
Address:	3 Ronell Crescent, Collingwood ON L9Y 4J6	
Use A or B, whichever is appropriate A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens: 		

(If a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises)

B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien:

Town of South Bruce Peninsula

P.O. Box 310, 315 George Street, Wiarton, ON N0H 2T0

(if the lien does not attach to the premises, the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given)